IN THE MATTER OF * BEFORE THE
CHINEDU ONYEII * MARYLAND STATE BOARD
Applicant * OF PHYSICIANS

* Case Number 2219-0066A

FINAL DECISION AND ORDER DENYING APPLICATION
FOR ATHLETIC TRAINER LICENSE

On August 27, 2018, the Maryland State Board of Physicians (“Board”) received an

application from Chinedu Onyeji requesting a license to practice as an athletic trainer.

January 23, 2019, based upon Mr. Onyeji’s disciplinary history with the Maryland Board of

Physical Therapy Examiners and his criminal history, Board Disciplinary Panel A (“Panel A”)

issued a Notice of Intent to Deny Initial License under the Maryland Athletic Trainers Act

(*Notice of Intent”) regarding Mr. Onyeji’s application. The statutory grounds upon which the

Notice of Intent was based are:
Health Occ. § 14-5D-08

(a) To qualify for a license, an applicant shall be an individual
who meets the requirements of this section.

(b) The applicant shall;
(1) Be of good moral character|. |
Health Occ. § 14-5D-14

(a) Subject to the hearing provisions of § 14-405 of this title,
on the affirmative vote of a majority of a quorum of the
disciplinary panel, may deny a license to any applicant, . . . if the
applicant . ., :

(17) Is disciplined by a licensing, certifying, or
disciplinary authority or is convicted or disciplined by a court of
any state or country or is disciplined by any branch of the United



States uniformed services or the Veterans Administration for an act
that would be grounds for disciplinary action under this section(.]

The underlying ground for action under § 14-5D-14(a) is:

(1) Fraudulently or deceptively obtains or attempts to
obtain a license for the applicant . . ., [.]

The case was forwarded to the Office of Administrative Hearings for an evidentiary
hearing and a proposed decision. On September 4, 2019, an Administrative Law Judge (“ALJ”)
presided over a prehearing conference at which Mr. Onyeji represented himself and the State was
represented by an Assistant Attorney General. At the prehearing conference, the parties agreed
to enter into a Stipulated Proposed Order, instead of participating in an evidentiary hearing.

In the Stipulated Proposed Order, the parties agreed to propdsed Findings of Fact,
proposed Conclusions of Law that Mr. Onyeji violated § 14-5D-08(a) and (b}(1) and § 14-5D-
14(a)(17) with the underlying ground of § 14-5D-14(a)(1), and the proposed disposition that Mr.
Onyeji’s application is denied. Both parties and the ALJ signed the Stipulated Proposed Order.
Neither party filed exceptions.

FINDINGS OF FACT

Board Disciplinary Panel B (“Panel B”) adopts as findings of fact the Stipulated
Proposed Decision’s Proposed Findings of Fact ({1 1-14), which are incorporated by reference
into the body of this document as if set forth in full. The Stipulated Proposed Decision is
attached as Exhibit 1.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Based upon the Findings of Fact, Panel B concludes that Mr. Onyeji failed to meet the

good moral character licensure requirement, in violation of Health Occ. § 14-5D-08(a) and

(b)(1); and that Mr. Onyeji was disciplined by a licensing or disciplinary authority of a state for



Signature on File



If Mr. Onyeji petitions for judicial review, the Board is a party and should be served with
the court’s process. In addition, Mr. Onyeji should send a copy of his petition for judicial review
to the Board’s counsel, David Wagner, Assistant Attomey General, Office of the Attomey
General, 300 W, Preston Street, Suite 302, Baltimore, Maryland 21201. The administrative
prosecutor is not involved in the cireuit court process and does not need to be served or copied

on pleadings filed in circuit court.
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STIPULATED PROI’OSED ORDER -

OFFloE ar
On January 23, 2019, Disciplinary Panel A (“Panel A”) of the Marylaud ggﬁa*ﬁoé}d{gg

Physxmans-(thc “Board"), notified CHINEDU ONYEJI (the “Applicant”), of its intent to deny
his Application fb_r an Initial Athletic Trainer License (the “Application”) pursuant to the Maryland
Athletic Trainers Act‘ (the “Act™), Md. Code Ann., Health Occ. (“Health Occ.”) §§ 14-5D-01 et

seé. (2014 Repl. Vol. & 2018 Supp.).

Panel A based its intent to deny on the following provisions of the Act:

§ 14-5D-08, Qualification for license:

@  Ingeneral.—To quallfy for a license, an apphcant shall be an
individual who meets the requirements of this section.

(b) °  Character and age reqwremems, crtmmal history records check. —
The applicant shall:

(1) Be of good moral character[,] .

§ 14-5D-14. Denisl of license, reprimand, probation, or suspension or
revocation of license.

(8) Graunds. ~Subject to'ihef_hea:_ing provisibns of § 14-405 of this title, .
on the affirmative vote of a majority of a quorum of the disciplinary
panel, may deny a license to.any applicant, reprimand any licensee,

" place any licensee on probation, or suspend or revoke a license, 1f
the apphcant or licensee:



(17) Is dlscxphncd by a licensing, certli'ymg, or disciplinary
‘authority or is convicted or disciplined by a éourt of any state
or country or is dlsclplmed by any branch of-the United
States uniformed services or the Veterans Administration for
an act that would be grounds for discipliﬁary"action under

- this sccuon[ 1 .
'I'he underlying ground fur action under Health Oce. § 14-5D- 14(a) is:

(1)  Fraudulently or deceptively obtains or attempts to obtain a
license for the applicant, licensee, or for another].)

- On June 28, 2019, the Board forwarded this case to the Office of Administrative Hearings ‘
for an evidentiary hearing and proposed ﬁndings of fact, cogclusions of law, and disposidon. -On :
September 4, 2019, Administrative Law Judge Wiﬁis Gunther Baker convdne_d an in-person
prehearing conference. The Applicant appeared p.ro'se. W. Adam Malizio, Assistant Attom;y
* General, appeared for the State of Maryland, Diringthe prehearing cohfercncc, the pdttics agr-eed |
~ to enter this Stipu.ldted Proposed Order in lieu of an evidentiary hearing.

The parties agree to the following Proposed Findings of Fact, Proposed Conclusions of
Law, and Proposed Order.

PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT

The parties agree that the following facts are true:

1. The Applicant was trained as a phyéiéal therapist and was li_.ce_nsed by the Maryland

Boaid of Physical Therapy Examiners (“Physic’al Therapy Board”) on September 24, 2010. His
license is scheduled to expire on May 31, 2020,

2. The Applicant has a dlsclphnary hlstory with the Physmal Therapy Board
3. . On or about July 4, 2011, the Physical Thempy Buard suspended the Applicant’s
physmal therapy license for 90 days a.nd subsequently placed him on two years of probatlon thh ’
terms and conditions, for failing to fully disclose his crimirial history to the Board. The Physical

Therapy Board terminated the Applicant’s pfobaﬁon on August 23,2013,




4, On October 4, 2017, the Physxcal "Iherapy Board again suspendcd the Apphcant’ ‘
physical therapy lrcensc for 90 days and lmposed three years of probauon beginning February 23,
2018. The Physical Therapy Board’s action was based on the Apphcant’s msreprcscntahons on

his 2012, 2014, and 2016 renewal applications.. Speclﬁcally, the Physical Therapy Board found
that he did not fully disclose the details underlying a prior conviction involving sécond»defgree ‘
. assault, and that he failed to disclose certain motor veh.ick? violations. .
5. On August 27, 2018, the Board received the Applicant’s Application.
6. The Applicant provided information with his Application showing the Applicant
receivgd a master’s degree in-athle'tig training from & university in Virginia, |
7. The Applicant provided irfonnaiion with his Application that on February 16,
2016, the Applicant passed ti:re ceftification examination for the Board of Certification for the

Athletic Trainers. His certification is scheduled to expire on December 31,.2019.

8. . The Applicant answered affirmatively to the following character and fitness

questions on the Application:

(d)  Has = state licensing or disciplinary. board (including Maryland), a
comparable body in the armed services or Veterans Administration,
evcr taken action against your license? Such actions include, but are
not limited to, limitation of pmctxce required education
admonishment or reprimand, s_uspenmon, probation or revocation.

(¢) Has-any.licensing or d1501p1mary board in any jurisdiction
(including Maryland), a comparable body in the armed services or .
the Veterans Administration, ever filed any complaints or charges
against you or investigated you for any reason?!

(8) Have you ever pleaded guilty or nolo contendere to any criminal
charge, been convicted of a crime, or received probation before
judgment because of a criminal charge? . ‘

! Initially, the Applicant answered “no" to this question; however, Board staff contacted him by émail and
directed him to change his response to “yes" becauss he had been investi gated by the Physical Therapy Board.



()  Have you ever committed an offense involving alcohol or controlled
dangerous substances to which you pled guilty or nolo contendere,
or for which yon were convicted or received .probation before
judgment? Such offenses include, .but are not limited to; driving

while under the influence of alcohol or controlled dangerous
substances[.] -

0. The Applicant provided written expl anations for the affirmative responses. -
" 10. Based on the Apphcant’s afﬁrmatlvc responses to the above—rcfarenced character

and fitness questlons on hJs Application, the Board initiated an investigation.

11, On or about Octobér 22, 2018, Board staff notified the Applicant the Board had
initiated an investigation. |

12. In his supporting documents submitted iwith his Application, the Applicant
disclosed, and the Board’s investigation confirmed that on or about -Febrary 27, 2005',. the
Applicant was criminally charged in Indiana with. trespassing and disorderly conduct The
Applicant pled guilty to disorderly conduct, and was sentenced to 60 days mcarcerai]on1 with 58
days suspended, followed by six months of probation.

13.  The Board’s invesﬁgaition found thdt on or about August-27, 2005, the Applicant

was cﬁminaﬂy 'ch‘aréed in Indiana with multiple drug-related offenses. On or about December 20,
2005, the charge_s were arnended to inch;de “Maintaihi.ng a Common Nﬁisance.” In his supporting
documents submitted wﬁh i:is Application’,._ fhe Applicant disclosed, and the Board’s investigation
confirmed, that on or about December 21, 2005, the Respondent pled guilty to Maintaining a
Common Nuis;mce, a misdemeanor, The remaining charges :we_re dropped. He was sentenceidto

' 18 months incarceration with'all b.ut 234 days suspenided, and 11 months of .probaﬁm;.
14. In his suppdrtmg documents submitted vnth his Apphcahon, the Apphcant

disclosed, and the Board’s mvcstlgatxon confirmed that on or about January 21, 2016 the




Applicant was criminally éharged by the District Court of Maryland for Baltimore City with

. second-degree assault of a law enforcement officer, for an altercation with a patking-meter

attendant. On or about April-4, 2016, the Applicant pled guilty to sécond-degree assault,. a

misdemeanor, The case was resolved tlimugh probation before judgment.

PROPOSIED CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The pasties have agrecd to the following proposed conclusions of law!
1, In violation of Health Oce, § 14-5D-08(x) and {b)(1), the Applicant is not-
quahfied for hcensmc as an afhletic tainer in the Stite of Maryland because hc does not

cnnenlly have the required good mnral character; and )

2. Tn violation of Health Oce. 14-5D-1{4(a)(17), the App'!icant was disciplined by the °
State Board of Physical Therapy (a licensing, certifying, oi' disciplinary authority) for an act that
would be 'gmunds for action undar‘thc Board’s discipljnary-smtule,.spccjﬁcallj under Health
Qcc. § 14-5D- 14(3)(1), for fraudulently or deceptively obtaining or attempting to obtain a licerise ‘
for the upphcaut or licensed,

PROPOSED ORDER
It is, hereby
PROPOSED that the Application for an Initial Athletic Trainer L;'cense subinitted to the

" Board on Augﬁst 27, 2018, by the Applicant, Chinedu Onyeji, be DENIED,

AGREED TO: #  ADOPTED:
(‘fhmedu Onyeii, App tant , W;lhs Gunﬁr Balker
. . : Aduinistrative Law Judge

L.

- W. Adam Malizib ) ?/20/20[1




Assistant Attorney General
Adnministrative Prosecytor

CONSENT AND WITHDRAWAL OF HEARING REQUEST

T, Chinedu Onyeii, assert that T dm éwgm'c of my right to consult with and be represented
by counsel in considering ‘this Stipulated Proposed Order and in any proceedings thal would .
otheryise result from the charges cwrently pending, I have chosen fo proceed without counsel
and I acknowledge that the decision to proceed without cowiisel is freely and votuntarily made,

By this Consent, I agrec to be bound by.this Stipulated Proposed Order and all its terms

‘and conditions and understand that the diséiplinary paiiel will not entertain any request for
amendinents or modifications to any condition.

I agsert that T am aware of my right to a formal evidentiary hearing,-pursuant to Md, Code
Ann,, Health Oce. § 14-405 and Md, Code Ann,, State Gov’t §§ 10-20] ef seq. concerning the
pending charges. X hereby withdraw my heariig request, waive my right ta an evidentiary
hearing in this matter, and have elected to sign this Stipulated Proposed Order nstead,

Onee accepied by the Board or-a disciplinary panel, [ acknowledge. the validity and
esiforceability of this Stipulated Proposed Order as if entered after thie conclusion of a formal
evidentiary hearitig in which T would have had the right to counsel, to confiont withesses, to give
testimony, to call witnesses on my behalf, and to all other substantive and procedural protections
as provided by law. T waive those procedural and substantive protections. I acknowledge the
legal authority and the jurisdiction of the Board or o disclplinary panel to initiate. these
proceedings and, once accepted by the Board or a disel

plinaty pauel'_, to issue and enforce this
Stipulated Proposed Order. ' : : '

I voluntarily enter into and rgree to comply with any terms and conditions set forth in the
Stipulated Proposed Order as a resolution of the -charges, I waive any right-to contest the

Proposed Findings of Pact and Proposed Conclusions of Law and Proposed Order set out in the
Stipulated Proposed Order, I waive all rights to take exceplions to or appeal this Stipulated
Proposed Order, ' ' :

I sign this Stipulated Proposed Ordet, withiout-reservation, and fully understand thie
language and meaning of its terms.




Chinedu Onyeji

NOTARY
STATE/DISTRICT OF MDD
CITY ICOUNTY OF  Kordave’
1 HEREBY CERTIFY that on this  / *9""( dayof _Sef 2019, before

me, @ Notaty Public of the foregoing State and City/County, personalty appeared Chinedu

Onyeii, and made oath in due form of law that signing the foregoing Stipulated Proposed Order
was his voluntary act and‘deed.‘

AS WITNESSETH niy hand and notarial seal.

Notary Public

MORAMMAD M, AHSAN
- NOTARY PUBLIC
My Commission expires: }/f %2 023 T HOWARD COUNTY

- MARYLAND
0y cgumssmﬂ EXPIRES

——






